
Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Western CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, Great North Road, 

Fairburn, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 January 2018 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

To: District and County Councillors 
Councillor D Buckle, Councillor M Hobson, Councillor 
D Hutchinson, Councillor J Mackman, Councillor J McCartney, 
Councillor Packham, Councillor C Pearson, Councillor B Sage  
 
Co-opted members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Howard Ferguson, Jenny Mitchell, David 
Nicklin, Jenny Prescott, Rita Stephenson, Roy Wilson and 
Stuart Wroe 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership Board meeting 
held on 5 September 2017. 
 

4.   CHAIRS REPORT  
 

 To receive and note any updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 To consider the current CEF budget. 
 

6.   PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATION (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To receive presentations from the following potential funding applicants. The 
Funding Framework is attached for reference. 
 

 6.1   EVERSLEY PARK CENTRE, 'NEW DANCE FLOOR AND 
IMPROVEMENTS TO STAGE FACILITIES', £6,000 (Pages 13 - 
20) 
 

7.   UPDATES ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS (Pages 21 - 66) 
 

 To receive updates on the following previous grants and projects: 
 

 Monk Fryston Parochial Church Council  

 Selby District Children’s Reading Festival  

 Selby Swans 

 Sherburn in Elmet Food and Craft Festival  

 Eversley Park Safe Main Access  

 Hillam, Monk Fryston Community Sports Association  

 South Milford Toddler and Baby Group  

 Fairburn Community Café  
 

8.   ISSUES TABLE (Pages 67 - 70) 
 

 To consider the Issues Table and any updates. 



Western CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 
9.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
 To note the current Community Development Plan. 

 
10.   NEXT MEETINGS  

 
 To confirm the date, time and location of the next Western CEF meetings and 

to confirm the arrangements for the next Forum. 
 
20 March 2018 - Funding Sub-Committee (6.30pm) and Partnership Board 
(7pm) – Sherburn Library 

 
Tuesday 22 May 2018 – Forum (6.30pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 26 June 2018 – Funding Sub-Committee (6.30pm) and Partnership 
Board (7pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 10 July 2018 – Forum (6.30pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 4 September 2018 – Funding Sub-Committee (6.30pm) and 
Partnership Board (7pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 23 October 2018 – Forum (6.30pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 22 January 2019 – Funding Sub-Committee (6.30pm) and 
Partnership Board (7pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 26 February 2019 – Forum (6.30pm) - Venue TBC 
 
Tuesday 19 March 2019 – Funding Sub-Committee (6.30pm) and Partnership 
Board (7pm) - Venue TBC 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 
292046 or vforeman@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Western Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 5 September 2017 

Minutes 

Western Community Engagement Forum 
Partnership Board 

Venue: Hillam and Monk Fryston Community Centre, Old Vicarage 
Lane, Monk Fryston, LS25 5EA 

Date: Tuesday 5 September 2017 

Time: 7pm 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors David Buckle, David Hutchinson and Chris Pearson. 

Co-opted members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Howard Ferguson, Jenny Mitchell, Jenny 
Prescott, Rita Stephenson and Stuart Wroe. 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Palbinder Mann (Democratic Services Manager, Selby 
District Council) 

Public: 4 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Mackman, David 
Nicklin and Roy Wilson. 

16. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

There were no disclosures of interest. 

The Chair decided to amend the running order of the agenda so that the funding 
application listed at item 6 was taken first due to the applicants being present.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Western Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 5 September 2017 

17. PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATION 
 

Kay Smith from Peter Pan Nursery presented the application which was for 
£5,255 to undertake a refurbishment of the charity shop associated with the 
nursery. It was noted that the shop raised funds for the Peter Pan Nursery which 
offered care to children and families in the community with additional needs. The 
applicant also confirmed that a funding application had also been submitted to 
the Masonic foundation and were awaiting a decision on how funding would be 
provided.  
 
The Board considered the application and were very supportive of the services 
that the nursery provided. They however raised concern that the shop was 
located in a building that was leased and therefore there was no long term 
security that the shop would remain in the current location. The Board were 
satisfied that the application met the requirements of the funding framework. 
Following discussion of the application, the Board recommended that £2,500 
should be awarded based on the following conditions: 
 

• The applicants provide three quotes for the work to be undertaken.  
 

• The applicants came forward with ideas of developing the project further 
to discuss with Chris Hailey Norris.  

 

• The applicants provided an update in six months on how other local 
community groups have benefited from the refurbishment.  

 
 The Board also encouraged that the applicants obtain long term security from the 
owner regarding the current building the shop was located in.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the grant of £2,500 to the Peter Pan Nursery for 
the work required in the refurbishment of the Charity Shop 
with the following conditions:  
 
1) The applicants provide three quotes for the work to be 

undertaken.  
 

2) The applicants came forward with ideas of developing 
the project further to discuss with Chris Hailey Norris.  

 
3) The applicants provided an update in six months on how 

other local community groups have benefited from the 
refurbishment.  
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED: 

Page 2



Western Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 5 September 2017 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 27 June 2017. 

 
19.  CHAIR’S REPORT 

 
The Chair reported that there would be a CEF Chairs meeting at Selby District 
Council in the near future.  

    
20. BUDGET REPORT 
 

The latest budget report had been published with the agenda, showing a 
remaining balance of £13,957.76. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the update. 
 
21. FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Funding Sub-Committee Members presented the recommendations from the 
Funding Sub-Committee concerning the funding applications that had been 
submitted. 
 
21.1 South Milford Baby and Toddler Group 
 
The application was for £1,000 towards the cost of new toys for the South Milford 
and Baby Toddler Group. The application confirmed that the group had been 
operation for over 33 years and had been set up by a local parent to allow the 
opportunity for parents and carers and their young children to meet up on a 
regular basis.  The Funding Sub-Committee had recommended that the grant of 
£1,000 should be awarded.  
 
21.2 Monk Fryston Time Team 
 
The application was for £924 towards the design and production of a village 
history trail booklet incorporating local walks. The application confirmed that the 
group had been set up in 2009 by local residents to research the history and 
origins of the community. The Funding Sub-Committee had recommended that 
the grant of £924 should be awarded. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the recommendations of the Funding Sub-
Committee, as detailed above. 

 
 
22. UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 
 

It was noted that no further updates had been received since the last meeting.  
 
The AVS Development Officer stated he was looking into obtaining plaques that 
would be situated in locations where funding had been provided by the CEF for 

Page 3



Western Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 5 September 2017 

grants or projects. The Board were very supportive of this idea for the Western 
CEF and agreed that it should be discussed at the next CEF Chairs meeting for 
possible roll out to other CEFs.  

 
23. ISSUES TABLE 
 

The Board considered the Issues Table and made the following updates: 
 

• With regard to the discussion at the previous forum on flooding, the Board 
were informed that a meeting had taken place at Leeds City Council to 
discuss how to take the work forward. It was agreed that this would be 
raised with Paul Tweed from the North Yorkshire County Council flooding 
team to get an update. 
 
The Board were also informed that flooding improvement works had been 
carried out at Allerton Bywater which would result in substantial 
improvements to flooding prevention for the area.  

 

• Positive feedback was provided regarding the removing of fly tipping once 
it was reported to the Council. With regard to fly tipping signs, the Board 
asked the Democratic Services Officer to let Chris Hailey Norris know how 
many signs needed to be ordered. In addition to the ones currently order, 
it was noted that Fairburn Parish Council wanted 12 signs.  
 

• With regard to item 9, it was agreed that clarification would be sought on 
the latest situation with the land.  

 

• It was agreed to add the issue with buses onto the issues table as the 
removal of the bus service had left Brotherton, Fairburn, Byram and 
Burton Salmon with no public transport access. It was agreed that the 
Chair would look into the provision of community transport as an interim 
solution.  

 
It was also agreed that the issue would be raised with the local MP, Nigel 
Adams and the Parish Councils were also encouraged to write to the MP 
themselves.   

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the update and to ask the Democratic Services 
Officer to amend the Issues Table. 

 
 
13. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

The updated Community Development Plan was circulated to the Board 
 

RESOLVED: 
To note the updated Community Development Plan. 

 
 

Page 4



Western Community Engagement Forum (Partnership Board) 
Minutes – 5 September 2017 

14. NEXT MEETINGS 
 

It was agreed to move the date of the next Forum from 24 October 2017 to 7 
November 2017 and that the following items would be included on the agenda: 
 

• Update from Sherburn Craft and Food Festival 

• Update from the local library and schools 

• Update from the Eversley Park Centre 
 

The Board requested that the meeting be held at the Eversley Park Centre and if 
that was not available, then at Sherburn Library. The Chair also reiterated that all 
agencies should be present for the Market Place session.  

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the change of date and the agenda for the next 
meeting.  

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.25pm. 

Page 5



 

This page is 

intentionally 

blank 

Page 6



Balance carried forward from 2015/16

Grant from SDC for 2017/18

Total budget for 2017/18

Actual Committed

N/A N/A 25-Apr-17 Fairburn Community Centre Hire and refreshments £34.00

07-Mar-17 27-Apr-17 Sherburn in Elmet Community Trust Sherburn in Elmet Community Café £4,000.00

11-Apr-17 01-May-17 Tiempo Espana Dance Academy Strictly Cuban Salsa £1,500.00

11-Apr-17 01-May-17 Positive Youth CIC Summer Provision in Sherburn £760.00

SL04612 17-Jan-17 04-May-17 Create TVT Fly-tipping leaflet print and delivery £660.25

07-Mar-17 11-May-17 Sherburn in Elmet & District Gala Association Eversley Park Safe Main Access £3,000.00

SL04613 17-Jan-17 11-May-17 Reach Studios Fly-tipping leaflet design £120.00

SL04614 17-Jan-17 11-May-17 Reach Studios CEF logo and branding design work £95.00

17-Jan-17 16-Jun-17 Hillam and Monk Fryston CSA Health Hub and Spokes £5,000.00

05-Apr-16 22-Jun-17 Bee-Able Youth outreach project - invoice 3 £77.50

SL04872 N/A 22-Jun-17 Monk Fryston Community Centre Hire of Room for CEF 11 April 2017 £52.50

SL04864 11-Apr-17 06-Jul-17 Reach Studios Flyer for CEF public forum on 11 July 2017 £35.00

05-Apr-16 13-Jul-17 Bee-Able Youth outreach project - invoice 4 £200.00

N/A 05-Apr-16 Bee-Able Youth outreach project - remaining balance £3,975.99

17-Jan-17 16-Aug-18 Fairburn Community Café Community Café (balance) £750.00

27-Jun-17 01-Aug-17 Elmet Art Society Encourage new members £1,000.00

17-Aug-17 Fairburn Community Centre Hire of room and refreshments - PSB -27 June 2017 £76.00

17-Aug-17 Fairburn Comnunity Centre Hire of room and refreshments - PSB - 27 June 2017 £40.00

27-Jun-17 1st All Saints Sherburn Scouts Camping equi
[...]
u LR NE

NCWIH OKP€
iouttH nn iu F ogD

Lt e D! L\z{ 6 TNI

Date fi fn uutAPY l"O 16 Signed tflQ^u* Q"'--

Q3.1 Your organisation's bank account
All organisations that receive a grant from us must have a UK-based bank or building

society account in the name of their organisation.

Please confirm that you meet this requirement

Yes No

lf your application is approved, we will ask you to provide your bank details for

payment.

10

Page 16



 

Project Brief 

 The Project Brief is the first thing to do.  It should be completed before any activity of 
any sort takes place.  This is because the Brief is the document that subject to 
authorisation triggers the development of the Business Case.   

Project Name 
 

NEW DANCE FLOOR AND IMPROVEMENTS TO STAGE 
FACILITIES 

Project Manager  DIANNE BADDON-BONNER 

Document Author (if different 

from Project Manager) 
 

Organisation Name EVERSLEY PARK CENTRE 

 
 
Benefit 
 
The community would benefit from this project because this thriving Centre with an enthusiastic 
committee is attended by ever increasing numbers of the public and we wish broaden the kind 
of entertainment that we offer.  We regularly consult our users about the kind of events that they 
would like us to provide and we advertise on our website and Facebook page, along with local 
radio, newspapers and by putting up posters in and around Sherburn and the surrounding 
villages. Recent additions to our repertoire include hosting themed music nights, comedy 
evenings, wrestling and dancing. 
 
Our stage is used almost on a monthly basis for dance festivals with hundreds of users passing 
through the door and providing recreation for young dancers from around the region. The stage 
is very well used and is badly damage from the use that it has had. The stage was last replaced 
15 years ago and the boards have been flipped over to try and get as much wear out of it as 
possible. 
 
The Harry Mountain room is being used 5 evenings and 2 mornings every week f
[...]
 profit and we asked for applications from local causes. 
We reviewed these using a points system which ensured that they were assessed objectively and so that we could provide detailed reasoning for the 
outcomes. Twelve organisations each received £250 donation. In addition to these donations, we have paid for a path to be upgraded at one of the 
entrances to Eversley Park.  
 
Wherever possible we have bought/rented goods and services from local suppliers to boost business in the local economy. 

 

 

  

P
age 40



 
 

 

Q5 Please provide a detailed breakdown of how funding was used.  

(i.e. invoices, travel expenses claimed, staffing costs/overhead costs) 

 

Q6 Did the application meet any conditions attached by the CEF? 

The funding was used to assist in the start up costs of Sherburn in Elmet Teasel CIC. We allocated the money to the design and development of a 
comprehensive website and the set up of social media platforms. The website and social media were updated regularly and were invaluable in ticket sales 
and for marketing.   

 

 

Item / Service Purchased Cost 

Development of website and social media and promotional literature £3,000.00 

 

 

 

P
age 41



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This page is intentionally blank. 

 

 

 

 

P
age 42



Agenda Item 7.5

Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Agenda Item 7.6

Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



 

This page is 

intentionally 

blank 

Page 52



Agenda Item 7.7

Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



 

This page is 

intentionally 

blank 

Page 62



Project Monitoring Report to: Selby District Council – Western CEF Partnership Board 
 
Ref: Western CEF Grant Application W0082 – ‘Fairburn Community Café’ 
 
Organisation Details: 
 
Fairburn Community Café  
Village Hall 
Silver Street 
Fairburn 
 
Description: 
‘Pop-In’ Community Café – One morning per week (Wednesday) 

 
Date of Project: 
Comme
[...]
ur First Christmas Party thrown free to all.  Although restricted to numbers 
(restriction placed on us by the Rules and Regulations of the Hall) we accommodated everyone who wanted to 

P
age 65



join us at the Party. Those who have loyally supported the Café deserved to be treated and we were happy to do 
so and we budgeted accordingly to enable this. 

 
Q6 - Meet any conditions attached by the CEF: 
 

 We consider all conditions required of us to get funding from the CEF have been met over and 
above expectations. 

 We are grateful to you for the opportunity of creating our Café and thank you for your initial 
support.  We hope you have as much success with your other projects, and we have enjoyed such 
pleasure in seeing everything come together.  We are a great team!! 

 

P
age 66



 
 

 
 

 

                 04.01.2018 TABLE 39 
Items raised 
 

 Issue and date initially raised Update Action 

9 Burton Salmon need a children’s 
play area  
12th October 2010 
Contact Cllr Chris Pearson, NYCC 
01757 704202 
chris.pearson@northyorks.gov.uk 

6.1.15 
5.4.16 
5.7.16 
11.10.16 
17.01.17 
04.01.17 

Still on hold until an area is located. 
Area now identified, land owned by SDC. 
Negotiations regarding the land ongoing. 
Negotiations regarding the land ongoing. 
Negotiations regarding the land ongoing. 
DSO email to Cllr Pearson to seek clarification of location of land. 
 

25 Flooding in the Aire Valley 
particularly affects Fairburn and 
Brotherton. 11th January 2011 
Contact Sharon Fox, NYCC 
Sharon.fox@northyorks.gov.uk or 
Emily Mellalieu 
Emily.mellalieu@selby.gov.uk   
 

5.5.11 
 
 

Some progress with UK Coal and the landowner has been made, however a date for 
completion has yet to be agreed. Discussions have taken place between NYCC, Internal 
Drainage Board and the Environment Agency. 

1.2.12 
 

Consultants have now been appointed and discussions are continuing but at the moment 
there is no change. 

7.1.14 Flooding in the Aire Valley has be
[...]
panacic.wixsite.com/tiempo-espanacic 

 
We have also been in touch with Burton Salmon regarding starting a 6 week course there but 
have heard that the village hall is in the process of changing ownership and have not been able to 
get a confirmed start date on this one yet. 
We have an email address for our C.I.C. which is tiempoespanadancecic@hotmail.com  
 November 17 – further meeting held. Monk Fryston group has taken off very well – bringing 

together older people and young parents. Looking at a further boost launch in January. This 
dance class will continue following the initial trial period. 

 Looking at next Dance class taking place in Sherburn in the New Year. 
 Burton Salmon – still waiting on confirmation of the ownership changes before commencing 

promotion  
there. 

We decided to run our new Monk Fryston 6 week course a little later to give us a bit more time for 
advertising and have finalised the date for Sherburn. The dates and times are 
  
 Sherburn: 6 week course from 11am to 12pm starting on 12/02 
 Monk Fryston: 6 week course from 10:30 to 11:30 starting on 28/02 

Page 79

https://tiempoespanacic.wixsite.com/tiempo-espanacic
mailto:tiempoespanadancecic@hotmail.com


 
 
 
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Budget Update
	6 Project Funding Application
	6.1 Eversley Park Centre, 'New Dance Floor and Improvements to Stage Facilities', £6,000
	Project Brief: Eversley Park Centre, ‘New Dance Floor and Improvements to Stage Facilities'

	7 Updates on Previous Grants and Projects
	Report: Selby District Children's Reading Festival
	1. 0078 - Reading Festival - Monitoring Impact Report
	2. 0078 - Reading Festival Monitoring Impact Press Release
	3. 0078 - Reading Festival Finance 1
	4. 0078 - Reading Festival Finance 2

	Report: Selby Swans
	Report: Sherburn in Elmet Food and Craft Festival
	Report: Eversley Park Safe Main Access
	Report: Hillam and Monk Fryston Community Sports Association
	Report: South Milford Toddler and Baby Group
	1. South

Minutes of the meeting


Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Western CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Fairburn Sports and Community Centre, Great North Road, 

Fairburn, WF11 9LA 
 

Date: Tuesday, 23 January 2018 
 

Time: 7.00 pm 
 

Present: District and County Councillors 
Councillors David Buckle, Mel Hobson, Chris Pearson and 
Bryn Sage.  
 
Co-opted members 
Andy Pound (Chair), Howard Ferguson, Jenny Mitchell, David 
Nicklin, Jenny Prescott, Rita Stephenson and Stuart Wroe. 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Victoria Foreman (Democratic Services Officer, Selby 
District Council) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Packham and Roy 

Wilson.  
 

27 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor D Buckle declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7.4 – Updates of 
Previous Grants and Projects, as he had written the report about the Sherburn 
in Elmet Craft and Food Festival. 
 

28 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
September 2017. 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 
The Board asked that an update from Peter Pan Nursery be brought to the 
next meeting of the Partnership Board. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To confirm as a correct record the minutes of 
the Partnership Board meeting held on 5 
September 2017. 
 

ii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to 
obtain an update on the refurbishment project 
of the Peter Pan Nursery for consideration at 
the next meeting of the Partnership Board. 

 
29 CHAIRS REPORT 

 
 The Chair reported that there had been a CEF Chairs meeting on 16 January 

2018 at which a number of matters were discussed, including the improvement 
of publicity for the CEFs and general updates on the work of other CEFs in the 
Selby District. 

 
The Board noted it had been agreed that successful stories about past grants 
and applications would be forwarded to the Council’s Communications Team 
in order for them to raise the profile of the CEFs, and focus on the good work 
being done across the different areas. 
 

30 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The latest budget report had been published with the agenda, showing a 
remaining balance of £9,258.76. 

 
The Board acknowledged that there was no requirement to spend the 
remaining balance in the 2017/18 year, and that the remaining funds could be 
carried over into the 2018/19 year. The Board were aware of a number of 
upcoming projects to be submitted in the next few months, subject to 
consideration by the Board and against the funding framework. 

 
The Board commented on the similarities between North Yorkshire County 
Council’s ‘Stronger Communities’ fund and the work and funding available 
from Selby District’s CEFs. 

 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

31 PROJECT FUNDING APPLICATION 
 

 31.1 EVERSLEY PARK CENTRE, 'NEW DANCE FLOOR AND 
IMPROVEMENTS TO STAGE FACILITIES', £6,000 
 

  The Board considered the application for £6,000 towards  



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

a new dance floor and improvements to stage facilities at 
the Eversley Park Centre. 

 
The Board noted that the Eversley Park Centre was well 
attended and used by many local groups for numerous 
activities, and as such, felt that the Centre’s revenue 
from room hire and events should go some way to 
funding the new dance floor and stage improvements. 

 
The Board discussed the matter further and noted that 
project funding over £5,000 would be subject to Selby 
District Council’s procurement rules. 

 
The Board felt that but that a contribution of £2,000 from 
the Western CEF towards the project would be an 
appropriate amount for the Eversley Park Centre.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that project 
funding of £2,000 be awarded to 
the Eversley Park Centre, as 
outlined in the application. 

 
32 UPDATES ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 

 
 The Board considered the eight updates from previous grants and projects as 

set out in the agenda, and were pleased to note the successes achieved by 
the various groups who had received funding. 
 
The Sherburn in Elmet Food and Craft Festival would be taking place again in 
2018, with more involvement from local schools in the Western CEF area. 
There would be a competition to decorate themed display boards for the 
festival, with an opportunity for a local school to win £250 for the winning 
entry. 

 
The Board acknowledged the ongoing work of the Hillam and Monk Fryston 
Community Sports Association, who were planning on making the cricket 
pavilion a year-round venue and also upgrading the pitches. The Board 
requested that a commissioned report on the Association’s plans be made 
available to them when completed. 

 
The Community Development Officer asked that the end and mid-project 
monitoring reports used by organisations to report their progress be sent 
electronically to applicants, and re-formatted to ensure they were easy to 
complete. 

 
The Chairman asked the Board which previous applications should be 
submitted to the Council’s Communications Team in order to produce some 
‘good news’ stories about the CEFs. The Board selected the Fairburn 
Community Café, the Sherburn in Elmet Food and Craft Festival and 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

Wheatsheaf Angling Club. The Democratic Services Officer would send details 
of all three to the Communications Team. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the updates on previous grants and 
projects. 
 

ii) That the report commissioned by Hillam and Monk 
Fryston Community Sports Association on future 
improvements to the pavilion and pitches be 
circulated to Board Members. 

 
iii) That the templates for end and mid-project 

monitoring reports be sent to applicants 
electronically for completion, and formatted to 
ensure that they could be easily completed. 

 
iv) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to submit 

to the Council’s Communications Team details of 
the following previous applications/projects: 

 
 Fairburn Community Café 

 Sherburn in Elmet Craft and Food Festival 

 Wheatsheaf Angling Club. 
 

33 ISSUES TABLE 
 

 The Board considered the Issues Table and gave the following updates: 
 

 Issue 9 – Burton Salmon Children’s Play Area: The village hall and its 
small car park had been finally purchased; it was hoped that the Parish 
Council could persuade Selby District Council to allow part of the adjoining 
frontage land, which it owned and was currently used as a village car park, 
to be used as a Children’s Play Area. 

 

 Issue 25 – Flooding in the Aire Valley: There was concern amongst Board 
Members that more needed to be done with regards to remediation and 
flood prevention work, and that further information and updates would be 
useful. The Board asked the Democratic Services Officer to obtain 
updates from the Environment Agency on whether the electric sluice gate 
at the end of ‘The Cut’ in Fairburn was operational, and if the flood flaps 
on Brotherton Marsh, adjacent to Marsh Croft, had been cleared and 
made operational. These flaps had been reported as being obstructed to 
the team at the CEF meeting. 

 

 Issue 66 – Lorries and Vans Parking in Sherburn: It was reported that 
many residents in the area felt that the parking situation in Sherburn was 
getting worse, and that more enforcement was required. The Board noted 
that Beech Grove would soon be painted with double and single yellow 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

lines. 
 

 Issue 70 – Fly-tipping: All the fly-tipping signs had been distributed, but 
four posts were required for Fairburn Parish Council in order to erect the 
signs. The Democratic Services Officer was asked to look into ordering 
some posts for the signs. The Board noted that Selby District Council had 
recently obtained three successful prosecutions for fly-tipping. 

 

 Issue 71 – Bus Provision: The Board were pleased to note that buses 
were now running again in the area, but that it was important for local 
residents to understand that if the buses were not used, they could be 
taken away again as viability was key. The Board emphasised that the bus 
service should be publicised locally where possible, i.e. in newsletters and 
Parish magazines. Howard Ferguson indicated he would contact Arriva for 
statistics on use. The Board felt that it may be useful for a representative 
from Arriva to attend a future meeting, and that this should be looked into. 

 

 The Board also noted that for a trial period there would soon be a more 
regular hourly train service from Sherburn to York, up until 10.30pm at 
night, Monday to Friday. There would also be an extra train on Saturdays 
and Sundays. Local residents were encouraged to use the service to 
ensure its longevity past the trial period. 

 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the update and to ask the Democratic 
Services Officer to amend the Issues Table. 
 

ii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to 
request updates from the Environment Agency 
on flooding remediation work at sites specified 
by the Board above. 

 
iii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to 

explore the purchase of appropriate sign posts 
for the fly-tipping signs in Fairburn. 

 
iv) To obtain data on local bus usage and to look 

into inviting Arriva to a future meeting of the 
Board. 

 
34 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 
 The updated Community Development Plan was circulated to the Board. 

 
The Board requested an update from Monk Fryston Time Team on the historic 
walk project at the next Board meeting in March 2018. 

 
The Board noted that a new community activist plan was being worked on for 
Burton Salmon with Selby District Council. 

 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

The Development Officer updated the Board on the new CEF logos; once the 
final design had been decided upon, work could be progressed on the 
production of CEF plaques. 

 
The Board agreed that grant and project funding application forms should be 
amended to include a ‘tick box’ to show that applicants have worked with the 
Development Officer on the application; the Board felt that consulting with the 
Development Officer should be a pre-requisite of the application process. 

 
The Development Officer informed the Board of the work being done on litter 
picking in Brotherton and Byram, but that equipment was needed in order for 
this to continue. Any funding for equipment would require a full application to 
the Board. Councillor B Sage confirmed that he would speak to Officers at 
Selby District Council who were involved in the District-wide ‘Don’t Be A 
Waster’ campaign to see if they had any equipment they would be able to 
make available.  

 
The Board were pleased to note that new courses by Tiempo Espana Dance 
Academy would start in Sherburn and Monk Fryston in February and March 
2018 respectively. The courses would help to tackle the isolation of older 
people across these areas. The aim was for the classes to eventually become 
self-sustaining. 

 
The Board also discussed a number of potential upcoming projects in the 
Western CEF area which may come forward as funding applications; these 
were the rugby club in Sherburn, a new Scout unit in Sherburn, an outdoor 
gym and a Baby Bank for South Milford. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the updated Community Development 
Plan. 
 

ii) To ask the Democratic Services Officer to 
request an update from Monk Fryston Time 
Team, to be considered at the next meeting of the 
Partnership Board in March 2018. 

 
iii) That project funding application forms should be 

amended to include a ‘tick box’ to show that 
applicants have worked with the Development 
Officer on the application. 

 
iv) That Councillor B Sage speak to Officers at Selby 

District Council who had been involved in the 
District-wide ‘Don’t Be A Waster’ campaign to 
see if there was equipment available for litter 
picking in Brotherton and Byram.  

 
35 NEXT MEETINGS 

 



Western CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Tuesday, 23 January 2018 

 The Board noted that the next Partnership Board on 20 March 2018 would be 
held at Sherburn Library. 
 
The Board agreed that the next Forum meeting on 22 May 2018 should be 
held at Burton Salmon Village Hall. The Development Officer confirmed that 
he would arrange for the production and distribution of surveys and leaflets to 
households in the area, in order to discover topics that would be of interest to 
local people and eventually identify a theme for the Forum meeting. 

 
The Board also noted that the Partnership Board on 26 June 2018 could also 
be held at Burton Salmon Village Hall, should they so wish. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To note the dates and venues for the next 
meetings of the Partnership Board and Forum. 
 

ii) To ask the Development Officer to survey the 
local area ahead of the next Forum in Burton 
Salmon on 22 May 2018, in order to discover 
topics that would be of interest to local people 
and identify a theme for the meeting. 

 
iii) To consider Burton Salmon Village Hall as a 

venue for the meeting of the Partnership Board 
to be held on 26 June 2018. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.30 pm. 


